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PROPOSED CITY OF MALIBU LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION AMENDMENT
TEXT SUMMARY

LIP Chapter 3.4 is amended to add Section 3.4.6 as follows:

3.4.6 Sea View Hotel Overlay District

A. Purpose. The provisions of this section provide custom development criteria and
uses for the development of the Sea View Hotel project, as referred to in the Sea View
Hotel Development Agreement, a commercial, visitor-serving, transient lodging
accommodation development. These include maximum density and intensity standards,
including floor area ratios for commercial use not to exceed the maximum floor area ratio
allowed pursuant to the LUP where public benefits and amenities are provided as part of
the project, development standards, including heights, lot coverage, setbacks and open
space requirements.

B. Description of Area Subject to LIP Section 3.4.6. The provisions of this section
shall apply to the Project Site, a 51,776 square foot (1.19 acre) parcel, comprised of two
merged parcels, currently identified in the Sea View Hotel Overlay District map.

C. Applicability. The Commercial Development Standards contained in LIP Section
3.18, as well as other applicable certified LCP policies and provision shall apply, unless
specifically modified by this section.

D. Development Agreement. Pursuant to a Development Agreement between the
property owner and the City of Malibu, the allowable Floor to Area Ratio (FAR) is
increased from 0.15 to 0.52. The applicant will contribute $800,000 to be expended as the
City Council determines to be an appropriate use.

F. Development Standards.
YARDS/SETBACKS. The provisions of LIP Section 3.8(A)(2) shall not apply. The
Sea View Hotel yards/setbacks requirements are as follow:

Minimum Front Yard Setback 16% of lot depth
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 15% of lot depth
Minimum Side Yard Setback 15% of lot width
(West)

Minimum Side Yard Setback 12 feet

(East)

Minimum Side Yard Setback None

(Cumulative)
PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS

The provision of LIP Section 3.5.3(B) is modified
as follows:
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e Access and exit stairs required by the Fire
Department, and existing retaining walls may
project without limit into required side yards.

SITE DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

Maximum Floor Area Ratio

(F.AR.)

The provisions of LIP Section 3.8(A)(5)(a) shall
not apply. The Sea View Hotel site development
criteria are as follow:

e The gross square footage of all buildings shall
be limited to a maximum FAR of 0.52 of the
lot area (excluding any street rights of way).
Floor area excludes access hallways and
storage areas created by excavation into the
hillside and not visible from Pacific Coast
Highway or any other public area not to
exceed 386 square feet.

Minimum Onsite Landscaping

A minimum of 8,977 square feet of landscaping at

ground level. Additionally, there shall be a
minimum of 2,528.6 square feet of plants in
planters on the southerly seaward areas of the
various decks.

Minimum Onsite Open Space

A minimum of 1,313.8 square feet of private
recreational area at ground level and first level
reception area and 21,494 square feet at guest deck
patios, not already included in landscape area, are

required.

HEIGHT

Maximum Height Projections

The provisions of LIP Section 3.8(A)(1) shall not
apply. The Sea View Hotel height requirements
are as follow:

e New structures which have sloping roofs that
slope less than 25% shall be no higher than 24
feet above the existing grade or finished
grade, whichever results in a lower building
height, excluding basements

e New structures which have sloping roofs that
slope 25%, or more, shall be no higher than
28 feet above the existing grade or finished
grade, whichever results in a lower building
height, excluding basements. Areas such as
elevator shafts in order to comply with ADA
laws, the wooden deck above the existing tile
rooftop deck, the fire exit stairs required by

the Fire Department, the safety railing around




the decks, and the sound wall as described in
the Mitigated Negative Declaration are
excluded from the referenced height
restrictions. Seven-foot overhangs to
eliminate sun from hitting south facing
windows are excluded from the height
standards.

PARKING AND ACCESS

Parking Requirements

The provisions of LIP Sections 3.14.2 and 3.14.3
shall not apply. The Sea View Hotel parking
requirements are as follows:
e 1.5 parking spaces per hotel room.
e 1 space for each, per-shift employee (15-full
time employees per shift = 15 spaces)
e 1 space for each 100 square feet of gross floor
area used for consumption of food or
beverages, or public recreation areas (890/100

= 9 spaces).

Parking Location

The provision of LIP Section 3.14.5(A)(2) is
modified as follows:
e Required parking may be located in the
required front yard setback.

Layout and Paving

The provisions of LIP Section 3.14.5 are modified
or shall not apply as follows:

e The provision of LIP Section 3.14.5(D)(5)
shall not apply. Tire stops are not required for
valet parking spaces.

e The provisions of LIP Sections 3.14.5(C) and
(E) shall not apply.

e The landscaped areas and the parking plan
shown on the Sea View Hotel plans are an
integral part of the proposed hotel and are
acceptable within the overlay district.

MONUMENT SIGN AND GENER

AL SIGN REQUIREMENTS

The provisions of LIP Section 3.15.6 are modified
or shall not apply as follows:
e The provisions of LIP Section
3.15.6(A)(d)(iii) shall not apply.
e Two signs shall be permitted, each sign shall
be a maximum of 48 square feet, and a
maximum height of 6 feet, excluding the base




area supporting the sign. One monument sign
and one building sign shall be permitted.

e One address monument sign shall be
permitted up to a maximum of 16 square feet,
excluding the base area supporting the sign.

e There shall be no setbacks required from
rights of way or property lines for monument

signs.

G. PERMITTED USES

The uses and design standards are as follows:

a. Permitted Uses: The uses and structures permitted within Sea View Hotel Overlay

District are as follows:

Vi.

Vii.
Viii.

iX.
X.
Xi.
Xil.

Xiii.
Xiv.

All uses permitted in the Commercial Visitor Serving-2, CV-2, land use
zoning district, as specified in the LCP.

Restaurants that are open to the general public will require one parking
space for every 100 square feet of serving area.

Retail store which sells beach towels, chairs, sunscreen, hats, bathing
suits, food items, and other items that may be desired by hotel quests.
Electric car charging stations.

Private lockers available to guests for storage of recreational equipment
including, but not limited to surfboards, boogie boards, beach towels,
umbrellas, and chairs.

Residential accommodations for a full-time onsite property manager to
ensure that all hotel rules are followed at all times.

Medical offices.

Special events for public congregations or entertainment, which are
temporary in nature.

Spas, including, but not limited to, steam rooms, lockers, bathrooms.
Salons.

Gyms with physical fitness training equipment.

Guest rooms with private decks, rooftop deck; rooftop decks are restricted
to hotel guests unless used for special events.

General office use including, but not limited to the reception office.
Other uses determined by the Planning Director to be of a similar nature to
uses permitted in this district and the uses referenced above.

b. Prohibited Uses. The following uses are specifically prohibited:

Fast food restaurants with drive-thru facilities.

Liquor stores (stand-alone).

Adult book stores.

iv.

Hazardous waste facilities.

V.

Gas stations.




c. Conditionally Permitted Uses. The following uses may be permitted subject to
obtaining a Conditional Use Permit in accordance with the requirements of the
MMC.:

I All conditionally permitted uses in the Commercial Visitor Serving-2, CV-2,
land use zoning district, as specified in the LCP.

ii.  Cocktail lounges, ancillary to restaurant use.

iii.  Nursery schools and daycare facilities.

iv. _Veterinary hospitals.

V.  Churches, temples, mosques and other places of worship.

vi. Hand car washing and detailing, except when the vehicles are owned by a
guest of the hotel.

vii. _Wireless telecommunications antennae and facilities.

viii. Emergency communication and service facilities.

iX.  Cultural and artistic uses (museums, galleries, and performing arts studios).

X.  Sale or onsite consumption of alcoholic beverages
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